1FEATURES DESCRIPTION
APPLICATIONS
3
2
4
5
DBV PACKAGE
(Top View)

These devices have limited built-in ESD protection. The leads should be shorted together or the device placed in conductive foam
during storage or handling to prevent electrostatic damage to the MOS gates.
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
SWITCH CURRENT PACKAGETA PART NUMBER PACKAGELIMIT, mA MARKING
TPS61040DBV 400 SOT23-5 PHOI
TPS61041DBV 250 SOT23-5 PHPI–40°C to
85°C TPS61040DRV 400 SON-6 2×2 CCL
TPS61041DRV 250 SON-6 2×2 CAW
(1) The devices are available in tape and reel and in tubes. Add R suffix to the part number (e.g.,
TPS61040DRVR) to order quantities of 3000 parts in tape and reel or add suffix T (e.g.,
TPS61040DRVT) to order a tube with 250 pieces..
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2002–2007, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): TPS61040 TPS61041
DETAILED DESCRIPTION
OPERATION
PEAK CURRENT CONTROL
Ipeak(typ) � ILIM �
VIN
L
� 100 ns
Ipeak(typ) � 400 mA �
VIN
L
� 100 ns for the TPS61040
Ipeak(typ) � 250 mA �
VIN
L
� 100 ns for the TPS61041
(1)
TPS61040
TPS61041
SLVS413C–OCTOBER 2002–REVISED AUGUST 2007
Table 1. Terminal Functions
TERMINAL
I/O DESCRIPTION
NAME DBV NO. DRV NO.
This is the enable pin of the device. Pulling this pin to ground forces the device into shutdown
EN 4 3 I mode reducing the supply current to less than 1 μA. This pin should not be left floating and needs
to be terminated.
This is the feedback pin of the device. Connect this pin to the external voltage divider to programFB 3 4 I the desired output voltage.
GND 2 1 – Ground
NC – 5 – No connection
Connect the inductor and the Schottky diode to this pin. This is the switch pin and is connected toSW 1 6 I the drain of the internal power MOSFET.
VIN 5 2 I Supply voltage pin
The TPS61040/41 operates with an input voltage range of 1.8 V to 6 V and can generate output voltages up to
28 V. The device operates in a pulse-frequency-modulation (PFM) scheme with constant peak current control.
This control scheme maintains high efficiency over the entire load current range, and with a switching frequency
up to 1 MHz, the device enables the use of very small external components.
The converter monitors the output voltage, and as soon as the feedback voltage falls below the reference voltage